

WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively increase the original contract value by more than 10% of the original contract value require approval by the Chicago Transit Board; and

WHEREAS, Contract change orders that extend the contract completion or termination date by more than twelve months require approval by the Chicago Transit Board; and

WHEREAS, The following change orders, either individually or cumulatively with previous change orders, increase the original value of the respective contract by more than 10% and/or extend the contract completion or termination date by more than twelve months and the Board has determined that such increases and extensions are in the best interest of the Chicago Transit Authority; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD  
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized to approve the following contract change orders:

- 1.1 Contract No. C17CT101945613R3 – F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates  
Original Ordinance No. 018-27  
Description: *Linden Water Main, Fire Suppression and Fire Alarm System Improvements*

The contract provides for construction services to renovate the water main, fire suppression and fire alarm systems at Linden Shop and Rail Station. The project includes removing and replacing the existing paved surfaces; removing and replacing part of the building slab; and removing and replacing select existing electrical, mechanical fire protection systems and installation and pressure testing underground utilities. CTA Construction Department has determined that this change order is in the best interest of the Authority and the circumstances said to necessitate the change on performance were not reasonable foreseeable at the time of the contract execution.

Change Order No. 1 consists of the following four items:

1. Village of Wilmette Permit Changes  
\$43,252.00
2. Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) Modifications  
\$38,232.88

ORDINANCE NO. 020-11  
(Continued) -2

- 3. Fire Alarm Strobes & Duct Detectors  
\$42,367.15
- 4. Jack Pit Relocation  
\$67,058.36

Change Order No. 1: \$190,910.39

Revised Contract Amount: \$1,187,910.39

- 1.2 Contract No. B16OP04002 – West Publishing Corporation d/b/a West, a Thomson Reuters Business

Original Ordinance No. 016-127

Description: *Provide West Complete Print legal publication subscription service for a period of up to 36 months from date of contract execution.*

This Change Order No. 2 provides for additional funding. The legal publication subscription service provides access to 23 different publications used by the Law Department and includes all periodic updates. CTA's legal staff uses these publications to prepare for litigation. The vendor projected the cost for the extension period to be \$37,300.00, which was presented and approved at the November Board. After Board approval, the vendor contacted CTA to inform that they inadvertently excluded the escalation cost of the 12 month fee for the extension period. The Law Department is requesting a contract increase of \$2,579.60 to cover the remaining cost for the 12 month extension period which is total of \$39,879.60.

Change Order No. 2: \$2,579.60

Revised Contract Amount: \$146,454.60

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:

PASSED:

---

Chairman

February 10, 2020

---

Assistant Secretary

February 10, 2020